UNOFFICIAL COPY 23 RS BR 1853

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carol Ann
2	Tomlinson.
3	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson, was born in Pikeville, Kentucky, on September
4	7, 1950, to the late Mary Ocie and Joseph Spears; and
5	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson was married to her beloved husband, Dale
6	Tomlinson, for 54 years and was a loving and devoted mother and grandmother; and
7	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson loved the Lord and was a devout member of
8	Calvary Baptist Church; and
9	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson loved her family deeply and was a light to
0	everyone who knew her; and
1	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson departed this earthly life on March 22, 2023, at
2	St. Joseph Hospital in Lexington, Kentucky, leaving her friends, family, and all those
13	whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
4	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson was preceded in death by her parents; brother,
15	Hubert Spears; sisters, Genevieve Collins and Patricia Spears; and son-in-law, Thomas
6	Scott Stanley III; and
17	WHEREAS, Carol Ann Tomlinson is survived by her husband; children, Tammy
8	Dalene Stanley, David Christopher (Heather) Tomlinson, and Jamey Matthew (Marcie)
9	Tomlinson; and grandchildren, Dalton (Wendi), Alexis (Cody), Emma, Cash, Grace,
20	Grant, and Kaiden; as well as her sister, Barbara Tackett, and many other cherished,
21	extended family members;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
26	express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Carol Ann Tomlinson and

XXXX 3/29/2023 11:25 AM Jacketed

extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 23 RS BR 1853

1 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Carol Ann Tomlinson.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the family.